

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No. 2467/2024
CM No. 6007/2024

Usha Berco Ltd.

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
(16.10.2024)

- 01.** In the instant petition, the petitioner herein has challenged the Contract Agreement dated 28.04.2023 whereby respondent No.2 has been awarded the work pertaining to operation and maintenance of passenger ropeway at Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine between Bhawan to Bhairo Temple to respondent No.3 with further direction to respondent No.2 to initiate proper tendering process by inviting the competitive bids for operation and management of the passenger ropeway at Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine between Bhawan to Bhairo Temple.
- 02.** Issue notice to the respondents in the main as well as in CM, returnable within four weeks four weeks. Requisites within one week.
- 03.** List on 29.11.2024.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
16.10.2024
Vijay