

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CM No. 1313/2025 in
WP(C) No. 2467/2024

Usha Berco Ltd.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr.Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
(18.03.2025)

CM No. 1313/2025

- 01.** The instant application has been preferred on behalf of the applicant-petitioner, in which, the petitioner has prayed for taking on record the judgment dated 12.11.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi in WP(C) No. 3858/2024 titled "*M/s Damodar Ropeways and Infra Ltd vs State of Jharkhand & Anr*" with further prayer to direct respondent No.2 to invite competitive bids for the work pertaining to operation and management of passenger ropeway at Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine between Bhawan to Bhairo Temple from May 2025 onwards.
- 02.** Heard Mr. Pant, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant-petitioner in the instant application.
- 03.** Issue notice to the non-applicants/respondents, which is waived by Mr. Atul Verma, Assisting Counsel to Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Advocate.
- 04.** List this application along with main petition on the due date i.e **26.03.2025.**
- 05.** Meanwhile, response be filed in the instant application.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

JAMMU
18.03.2025
Vijay