

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2467/2024

Usha Berco Ltd.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate

vs

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate vice
Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
26.03.2025

The record reveals that inspite of availing last and final opportunity vide order dated 10.02.2025, the response has not been filed on behalf of respondent No. 1 & 2.

At this stage, Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Advocate submits that he has already drafted the reply and has sent for signature. Accordingly, he seeks 10 days' time to file the same.

Mr. Vikas Magotra, Advocate appearing for the first time on behalf of respondent No. 3 seeks and is granted 10 days' time to file response.

Keeping in view the urgency expressed by the learned counsel for the petitioner, list on **09.04.2025**, "*Higher up*".

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu
26.03.2025
Sushant