

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2467/2024

Usha Berco Limited

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Atul Verma, Advocate vice
Mr. Adarsh Sharma, Advocate for R-2

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
06.05.2026

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Rahul Pant, learned Sr. Advocate, seeks the withdrawal of the instant petition on the ground that the grievance of the petitioner's-company stands redressed. He also furnished for perusal of the Court, a copy of the order dated 04.05.2023, issued by the office of the respondent No.2 regarding issuance of Letter of Intent (LOI) in favour of the petitioner in respect of the subject work. His statement is taken on record.
2. The petition is, accordingly, ***dismissed as withdrawn*** along with all the connected miscellaneous application(s).
3. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
06.05.2026
Mahavir